R-1450 R6
T
H
E
G
A
S
I

fluctuations without the necessity of venting a large amount of gas to atmosphere through the larger relief valve.
Contents
Selection of Size – How to Order 3
Capacities at Other Pressures –
Periodic Inspection – Teperature Limits
Buried Service – Metrication – Other Gases 4
Model 257-S Safety Relief Valve 5 – 7
Model 250 Safety Relief Valves 8
Model 250-DW Deadweight Loaded 9
Model 250-S Spring Loaded 10
Other Sensus Metering Systems
Gas Pressure Regulators 11
3
Selection of Size
Several factors must be considered in sizing
a relief valve.
1. Initial Relief Pressure
(Pc) when the valve first permits flow. To conserve gas, it
should be higher than normal operating pressures. For
distribution use, it is usually 12 to 16 ounces. At higher
operating pressures, the gap between normal and initial
relief pressure can be greater.
2. Maximum Blowing Pressure
(Pm) the highest permissible pressure to which the line
pressure may increase, which largely determines valve
capacity. After initial opening, a further increase in pres-
sure is required for full valve travel.
3. Discharge Capacity of Relief Valve
at maximum blowing pressure. See capacity tables,
which give discharge in CFH of standard gas. When the
allowable increase is a greater percentage than shown in
the capacity table, use the flow capacity shown for the
actual maximum blowing pressure.
4. Relief Volume Required
must be determined from system layout, inlet pressures,
regulator capacities, minimum load and other operating
conditions. A relief valve, operating at a low differential,
obviously would be unable to discharge the total flow
of an equal size regulator operating at a high differential,
if the regulator failed wide open. In this connection it
is important to analyze the operating characteristics
of the regulator used.
In some regulators, diaphragm failure will not result in
wide open flow; nor can a valve drop wide open.
It is also very important that pressure regulators be
correctly sized to suit load conditions. In this way,
relief volume requirements can be greatly reduced.
In some situations the safety valve may be required
to relieve only the leakage through faulty regulator valves
in the closed position or leaking bypass valves. In this
instance the capacity of a safety valve of the same nomi-
nal pipe size as the outlet line would be adequate.
Where full capacity relief is required, the capacity of
the regulator must be determined using the maximum
expected inlet pressure. That volume would be the
required discharge capacity of the safety valve less any
minimum load, assuming the regulator failed wide open.
How to Order
Specify
1. Model Number and Size
2. Connections
3. Initial Relief Pressure (Pc)
4. Maximum Blowing Pressure (Pm)
5. Discharge Capacity (SCFH)
6. Type of Gas (natural, propane, etc.)
Maximum Emergency Pressures
The maximum pressure the relief valve inlet may be
subjected to under abnormal conditions without causing
damage to the internal parts of the relief valve is set
point plus buildup (Maximum Blowing Pressure) found
at the Relief Valve Set-Point Section of Sensus Metering
Systems Bulletin RDS-1452.
Set-point is defined as the relief pressure at which
the relief valve is adjusted to open.
If the above pressure limit is exceeded, the relief valve
must be taken out of service and inspected. Damaged
or otherwise unsatisfactory parts must be repaired
or replaced.
The maximum pressure that can be safely contained
by the diaphragm case of all relief valves: – 175 psi.
Safely contained means no leakage as well as
no bursting.
CAUTION:
Before using any of the above data, make sure
this entire section is clearly understood.
The relief valve is very often the final protection
for the downstream system and it is therefore
very important that the worst failure condition
be considered for proper sizing of the relief valve.
Safety Relief Valves
rick.deangelo
Stamp
4
Capacities at Other Pressures
Capacity for pressure reductions not listed in the table can be calculated with the following formulae:
1. Q = K   P0(P1 – P0)
2. Q = KP1
2
Q = maximum capacity of the regulator (in SCFH of 0.6 specific gravity natural gas)
K = the "K" factor, the regulator constant (from bottom of table on Page 7)
P1 = absolute inlet pressure (psia)
P2 = absolute outlet pressure (psia)
Use formula 1 when
P1 is less than 1.894
P0
Use formula 2 when
P1 is greater than 1.894
P0
Periodic Inspection